

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

Sept. 27, 2019

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

NMED seeks appointees for Recycling and Illegal Dumping Alliance

SANTA FE — The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) is seeking nominees for appointment to the Recycling and Illegal Dumping (RAID) Alliance. Openings are currently available for representatives from an industry waste generator, retailer and waste management company.

The RAID Alliance, established by the 2005 New Mexico RAID Act, provides recommendations to NMED to award grants for projects that:

- prevent and abate illegal dumpsites.
- promote environmentally sound methods for reuse and recycling.
- manage scrap tires.
- encourage economic development, community development and collaboration that promotes the efficient and sustainable use of resources and sustainable recycling.

RAID Alliance members represent state government, local government, a solid waste authority, an industry waste generator, a tribal government, a nonprofit organization, a recycling company, a retailer, an agricultural producer, a soil and water conservation district, a waste management company and the public at large. Members of the RAID Alliance are appointed by the NMED Cabinet Secretary for two-year terms and receive no compensation from the state.

The RAID Alliance meets in Albuquerque up to five times a year to set priorities and discuss grant applications. Service on the RAID Alliance provides a meaningful opportunity to participate in protecting and improving the environment and the health and welfare of the people of New Mexico.

If interested in serving on the RAID Alliance or to obtain more information, please contact NMED Solid Waste Bureau Outreach Specialist Genevieve Morgan at 505-827-0129 or <u>genevieve.morgan@state.nm.us</u>. Please submit a brief letter of interest and resumé before Oct. 11, 2019.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact: Kristine Yurdin, Non-Discrimination Coordinator, New Mexico Environment Department 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 P.O. Box 5469

Santa Fe, NM 87502

(505) 827-2855 • nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator identified above.